



\$~78

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4323/2024**

PUNEET BHASIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Karan Singh Khanuja, Adv.
(through VC)

versus

KHANNA TRADERS AND ENGINEERS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Shivinder K. Chopra, Adv.
(through VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

06.02.2025

CRL.M.A. 16436/2024 & CRL.M.A. 16437/2024 (exemptions)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Applications stand disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 4323/2024 & CRL.M.A. 16435/2024 (stay)

3. These present petition has been filed seeking following relief:

“a. Allow the present petition and pass an order setting aside the Order dated 22.02.2024 passed by the Ld. Principal District & Session Judge, New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi in Criminal Revision No. 169 of 2022;

b. Allow the present petition and pass an order quashing Criminal Complaint filed under Section 138 of the



Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 being CC No. 4922 of 2019 pending before the Ld. Metropolitan Magistrate (NI Act – 02), New Delhi District, Patiala House Court, New Delhi, titled as “M/s Khanna Traders & Engineers v M/s G.M. Enterprises & Ors.” along with all criminal proceedings emanating therefrom;

c. Pass an order calling for the records and proceedings of Criminal Complaint bearing CC No. 4922 of 2019 pending before the Ld. Metropolitan Magistrate (NI Act – 02), New Delhi District, Patiala House Court, New Delhi, titled as “M/s Khanna Traders & Engineers v M/s G.M. Enterprises & Ors”

4. Issue notice.
5. Mr. Shivinder K. Chopra, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent accepts notice.
6. Let reply to the petition be filed within a period of six weeks.
7. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within a period of three weeks thereafter.
8. Re-notify on 21.05.2025.
9. In the meanwhile, the petitioner is at liberty to request the learned Trial Court for an adjournment only on the next date.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

FEBRUARY 6, 2025

N.S. ASWAL